• The capitalisation of CFSL’s loans and other net receivables from
Lavastone Ltd against an issue of shares by Lavastone Ltd, including the
resulting restatement of cash balances.

(1)

(2)

(3)

Continuing and Listing
effects adjustments

The retrospective application of the continuing effects entails the
normalisation of the Pro Forma for:
• The cost of establishing the optimal organisational structure;
• Lower CFSL management fees; and
• Standalone costs further to Lavastone Ltd’s listing.
• These affect both the statement of financial position and the statement

of profit or loss.

(4) – (5)

Capital Injection and
Stock-split

• The capitalisation of the additional cash injection of MUR170m effected
post the reporting period of 30 June 2018; and

• The impact on the number of shares resulting from the Stock-split
effected pre-Listing to facilitate the foreseen Distribution.

(8)

Tax and other
considerations

The estimated net tax effect of all the adjustments made at the standard
tax rate of 17%.

Admission Document 201870

Summary of Pro Forma Financial Information

Statement of financial position
MUR’000s FY15PF FY16PF FY17PF 9M18PF
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 775,208 784,371 801,003 842,007
Investment properties 928,975 1,119,310 1,242,065 1,447,121
Assets under construction - - - 67,634
Intangible assets 579 348 60,304 59,500
Investment in joint venture 75,364 - - -

1,780,126 1,904,029 2,103,372 2,416,262
Current Assets
Inventory 1,842 1,982 1,996 3,831
Trade and other receivables 39,529 35,694 112,983 38,508
Cash and cash equivalents 45,175 99,152 149,556 407,731

86,546 136,828 264,535 450,070

Total Assets 1,866,672 2,040,857 2,367,907 2,866,332

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Share capital 1,076,134 1,157,308 1,393,916 1,827,052
Retained earnings 262,585 320,934 447,752 522,065
Revaluation reserves 56,028 50,363 88,131 101,808
Other reserves (6,605) 35,969 38,628 40,292
Non-controlling interests 391,015 383,222 314,877 317,494
Total Equity 1,779,157 1,947,797 2,283,304 2,808,712

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 10,344 13,131 23,068 25,850
Borrowings 49,690 51,758 20,000 11,802
Obligations under finance lease 155 12 13 13
Trade and other payables 119 141 180 626

60,308 65,042 43,261 38,290
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,990 16,565 34,733 13,025
Borrowings 792 4,631 - -
Obligations under finance lease 94 143 - -
Current tax liabilities 2,331 6,679 6,608 6,085
Bank overdraft - - - 220

27,207 28,018 41,342 19,330

Total liabilities 87,516 93,060 84,603 57,620

Total equity and liabilities 1,866,672 2,040,857 2,367,907 2,866,332

BS Analysis
Gearing 2.8% 2.8% 0.9% 0.4%
Loan-to- book value ratio 2.7% 3.0% 1.0% 0.5%

Admission Document 2018 71

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
 MUR’000s FY15PF FY16PF FY17PF 9M18PF

Revenue 116,999 174,279 224,198 142,823
Rental Income 95,488 111,811 117,676 91,859
Other Income 18,479 21,427 23,556 38,387
Profit/(Loss) on disposal of P&E - - 6,801 -
Share of profit from Joint venture 2,458 - - -
Increase in Fair Value of IP 574 41,041 76,165 12,577

- - - -
Expenses (67,156) (67,799) (72,847) (56,009)
Operating Expenses (41,908) (40,646) (41,765) (33,677)
Admin Expenses (25,248) (27,153) (31,082) (22,331)

- - -

EBITDA 49,843 106,480 151,351 86,814
Depreciation (919) (1,194) (1,557) (1,130)
Amortisation (232) (232) (246) (148)
Foreign exchange difference 215 5 (71) 143

EBIT 48,907 105,059 149,477 85,679
Finance Costs (1,436) (1,484) (1,348) (582)
Finance Income 273 233 295 -
Profit (Loss) before Tax 47,744 103,808 148,424 85,096
Taxation (8,667) (11,931) (23,922) (12,450)
Profit (Loss) for the year 39,077 91,877 124,502 72,647
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Total comprehensive income 39,077 91,877 124,502 72,647

IS Analysis

Rental revenue YoY growth n/a 17.1% 5.2% 4.1%
Operating Cost to Income 36.8% 30.5% 29.6% 25.9%
Admin Cost to Income 22.2% 20.4% 22.0% 17.1%
EBITDA Margin 42.6% 61.1% 67.5% 60.8%
Net Profit Margin 33.4% 52.7% 55.5% 50.9%

Admission Document 201872

R
ec

on
ci

lia
ti

on
 o

f a
ud

it
ed

 N
A

V
 t

o
Pr

o
Fo

rm
a

N
A

V

S
um

m
ar

y
N

A
V

 r
ec

o
nc

ili
at

io
n

b
ri

d
g

e1

78
3

(6
9
)

82
4

25
6

(1
4
)

(0
)

1,
77

9

12
3

4
2

89
9
4

(1
2)

(0
)

2,
28

3
38

4
2

13
2

10
2

17
0

1
(2

)
2,
80

9

58

FY15A Unadjusted NAV

Reclassification

Transfer of assets

Transfer of CFSL loans/curr. acc

Cont. e�ects of the Listing

Cont. e�ects of the Listing

Cont. e�ects of the Listing

Tax exp adj.

Tax exp adj.

Tax exp adj.

Cont. e�ects of the Listing

Tax exp adj.

9MFY18U Pro Forma NAV